Vicarage Croft, Wakefield, be varied in the manner hereinafter provided:

Now, therefore, His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales, being authorized thereto by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, doth hereby, by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on behalf of His Majesty, order, as it is hereby ordered, that so much of the said Orders in Council of the twenty-first day of August, one thousand eight hundred and fif'y-six, the twentieth day of March, one thousand eight : hundred and fifty-seven, the fourth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, the second day of September, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, and the twelfth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, as relates to burials in the said Vicarage Croft. Wakefield, be varied so that, notwithstanding anything therein, it shall be lawful to re-inter in the Vicarage Croft, Wakefield, certain human remains which are about to be removed from a part of that burial ground proposed to be used, under a faculty granted by the Chancellor of the diocese of Wakefield, for the widening of a highway known as " The Springs."

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Saint James's, the 22nd day of April, 1910.

PRESENT,

HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES.

> Lord President. Lord Steward. Sir Fleetwood Edwards. Colonel Seely.

HEREAS His Majesty was pleased, by His Commission dated the fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to nominate and appoint His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, in His Majesty's absence from His Realm in Foreign Parts, to hold, on His Majesty's behalf, His Privy Council, and to signify thereat His approval of any matter or thing whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, and to do further on His Majesty's behalf any matter or thing for the purposes of the said Commission whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized in manner aforesaid.

And whereas by section 1 of the Burial Act, 1855, it is provided that it shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, from time to time to postpone the time appointed by any Order in Council for the discontinuance of burials, or otherwise to vary any Order in Council made under any of the Acts recited in the said Act, or under the said Act (whether the time thereby appointed for the discontinuance of burials thereunder, or other operation of such Order, shall or shall not have arrived), as to His Majesty, with such advice as aforesaid, may seem fit:

And whereas His Majesty was pleased by His Order in Council, dated the tenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and nine, to direct the discontinuance of burials, with certain exceptions, in the parish churchyard of Saint Oswald, Askrigg, in the county of York, as from the time appointed by the said Order in Council:

And whereas His Majesty was pleased by and with the advice of His Privy Council, from time

to time to postpone the time appointed by the said Order in Council for the discontinuance of burials in the said churchyard :

And whereas it seems fit to His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, that the time appointed by the said Order in Council for the discontinuance of burials in the said churchyard should be further postpoued:

churchyard should be further postpoued: Now, therefore, His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales, being authorized thereto by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, doth by and with the advice of His Majesty's Privy Council, on behalf of His Majesty, order, as it is hereby ordered, that the time appointed for the discontinuance of burials in the parish churchyard of Saint Oswald, Askrigg, in the county of York, be postpoued to the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and ten.

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Saint James's, the 22nd day of April, 1910.

PRESENT,

HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE PRINCE OF WALES.

Lord President.

Lord Steward. Sir Fleetwood Edwards.

Colonel Seely.

WHEREAS His Majesty was pleased, by His Commission, dated the fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred aud ten, to nominate and appoint His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales, in His Majesty's absence from His Realm in Foreign Parts, to hold on His Majesty's behalf His Privy Council, aud to signify thereat His approval of any matter or thing whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized by writing under His Majesty's Sign Manual, and to do further on His Majesty's behalf any matter or thing for the purposes of the said Commission whereunto His Royal Highness should be authorized in manner aforesaid:

And whereas by the Burial Act, 1853, as amended by the Burial Act, 1900, it is provided that, in case it appears to His Majesty in Council, upon the representation of the Local Government Board, that, for the protection of the public health, the opening of any new burial-ground in any city or town, or within any other limits, save with the previous approval of the Local Government Board, should be prohibited, or that burials in any city or town, or within any other limits, or in any burial-grounds or places of burial, should be wholly discontinued, or should discontinued subject to any exception or be qualification, it shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order that no new burial-ground shall be opened in any city or town, or within such limits, without such previous approval, or (as the case may require) that, after a time mentioned in the Order, burials in such city or town, or within such limits, or in such burial-grounds or places of burial, shall be discontinued wholly, or subject to any exceptions or qualifications men-tioned in such Order, and so from time to time as circumstances may require; Provided always that notice of such representation, and of the time when it shall please His Majesty to order the same to be taken into consideration by the Privy Council, shall be published in the London Gazette, and shall be affixed on the doors of the churches or chapels of, or on some other